of Share purchases or acquisitions that may be made pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate as the resultant effect would depend on, inter alia, the aggregate number of
Shares purchased or acquired, the price paid for such Shares, whether the purchase or
acquisition is made out of capital or profi ts and whether the Shares purchased or acquired
are held in treasury or cancelled.

  Purely for illustrative purposes only, based on the audited fi nancial statements of the
Company and the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2021, the assumptions
stated above and assuming the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are
funded solely from internal resources, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of
Shares by way of Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the fi nancial positions
of the Company and the Group under each of the Scenarios A to D described below are as
follows:

25

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (1) Market Purchases

GROUP

Before
Share

Purchase
(audited)

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2021  $’000

Share capital 172,154 172,154 172,154 172,154 151,922

Treasury shares (260) (11,148) (20,492) (260) (260)

Reserves 14,229 14,229 14,229 3,341 14,229

186,123 175,235 165,891 175,235 165,891

Non-controlling interests 54 54 54 54 54

Shareholders’ funds 186,177 175,289 165,945 175,289 165,945

Non-current liabilities (34,922) (34,922) (34,922) (34,922) (34,922)

Non-current assets 204,894 204,894 204,894 204,894 204,894

Current assets 79,343 68,455 59,111 68,455 59,111

Current liabilities (63,138) (63,138) (63,138) (63,138) (63,138)

Net current assets/
(liabilities)

16,205 5,317 (4,027) 5,317 (4,027)

Total liabilities (98,060) (98,060) (98,060) (98,060) (98,060)

Net tangible assets1 186,177 175,289 165,945 175,289 165,945

Number of Shares2 652,661 617,539 587,395 617,539 587,395

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per
Share (cents)

28.53 28.39 28.25 28.39 28.25

Basic earnings per
Share (cents)

0.88 0.93 0.97 0.93 0.97

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.53 0.56 0.59 0.56 0.59

Current ratio4 (times) 1.26 1.08 0.94 1.08 0.94

  Notes:

  1 Net tangible assets equals shareholders’ funds.

  2 Based on number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date and adjusted for the effect of the
Share purchases or acquisitions.

  3 Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by shareholders’ funds.

  4 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

26

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
(audited)

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2021  $’000

Share capital 172,154 172,154 172,154 172,154 151,922

Treasury shares (260) (11,148) (20,492) (260) (260)

Reserves (10,888) (10,888) (10,888) – (10,888)

Shareholders’ funds 182,782 171,894 162,550 171,894 162,550

Non-current liabilities – – – – –

Non-current assets 173,114 173,114 173,114 173,114 173,114

Current assets1 10,607 10,275 10,275 10,275 10,275

Current liabilities1 (939) (11,495) (20,839) (11,495) (20,839)

Net current assets/
(liabilities)1

9,668 (1,220) (10,564) (1,220) (10,564)

Total liabilities (939) (11,495) (20,839) (11,495) (20,839)

Net tangible assets2 182,782 171,894 162,550 171,894 162,550

Number of Shares3 652,661 617,539 587,395 617,539 587,395

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets
per Share (cents)

28.01 27.84 27.67 27.84 27.67

Basic earnings per
Share (cents)

n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m.

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.01 0.07 0.13 0.07 0.13

Current ratio5 (times) 11.30 0.89 0.49 0.89 0.49

   n.m. denotes not meaningful.

  Notes:

  1 As at 31 December 2021, the Company has approximately $10.607 million of current assets, out of which
$0.332 million is in the form of cash and bank balances. The Company also has current liabilities of
approximately $0.939 million as at 31 December 2021.  The Group on a consolidated basis has $42.230
million of cash and bank balances as at 31 December 2021. The Directors believe that the Company is

[…]

made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for
the purchase of Shares.

  (d) Scenario D: Market Purchases of 65,266,100 Shares made entirely out of capital and
cancelled.

   As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares
will have the effect of reducing the working capital and net tangible assets of the
Company and of the Group by the dollar value of the Shares purchased. The
consolidated net tangible assets per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2021
will also decrease from 28.53 cents to 28.25 cents.

   Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2021, the
consolidated basic earnings per Share of the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31
December 2021 would be increased from 0.88 cents to 0.97 cents per Share as a
result of the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been
made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for
the purchase of Shares.

28

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (2) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP

Before
Share

Purchase
(audited)

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2021  $’000

Share capital 172,154 172,154 172.154 172.154 151,269

Treasury shares (260) (11,148) (21,145) (260) (260)

Reserves 14,229 14,229 14,229 3,341 14,229

186,123 175,235 165,238 175,235 165,238

Non-controlling interests 54 54 54 54 54

Shareholders’ funds 186,177 175,289 165,292 175,289 165,292

Non-current liabilities (34,922) (34,922) (34,922) (34,922) (34,922)

Non-current assets 204,894 204,894 204,894 204,894 204,894

Current assets 79,343 68,455 58,458 68,455 58,458

Current liabilities (63,138) (63,138) (63,138) (63,138) (63,138)

Net current assets/
(liabilities)

16,205 5,317 (4,680) 5,317 (4,680)

Total liabilities (98,060) (98,060) (98,060) (98,060) (98,060)

Net tangible assets1 186,177 175,289 165,292 175,289 165,292

Number of Shares2 652,661 618,636 587,395 618,636 587,395

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per
Share (cents)

28.53 28.33 28.14 28.33 28.14

Basic earnings per
Share (cents)

0.88 0.92 0.97 0.92 0.97

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.53 0.56 0.59 0.56 0.59

Current ratio4 (times) 1.26 1.08 0.93 1.08 0.93

  Notes:

  1 Net tangible assets equals shareholders’ funds.

  2 Based on number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date and adjusted for the effect of the
Share purchases or acquisitions.

  3 Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by shareholders’ funds.

  4 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

29

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
(audited)

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2021  $’000

Share capital 172,154 172,154 172,154 172,154 151,269

Treasury shares (260) (11,148) (21,145) (260) (260)

Reserves 10,888 10,888 10,888 – 10,888

Shareholders’ funds 182,782 171,894 161,897 171,894 161,897

Non-current liabilities – – – – –

Non-current assets 173,114 173,114 173,114 173,114 173,114

Current assets1 10,607 10,275 10,275 10,275 10,275

Current liabilities1 (939) (11,495) (21,492) (11,495) (21,492)

Net current assets/(liabilities)1 9,668 (1,220) (11,217) (1,220) (11,217)

Total liabilities (939) (11,495) (21,492) (11,495) (21,492)

Net tangible assets2 182,782 171,894 161,897 171,894 161,897

Number of Shares3 652,661 618,636 587,395 618,636 587,395

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share
(cents)

28.01 27.79 27.56 27.79 27.56

Basic earnings per Share
(cents)

n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m.

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.01 0.07 0.13 0.07 0.13

Current ratio5 (times) 11.30 0.89 0.48 0.89 0.48

   n.m. denotes not meaningful.

  Notes:

  1 As at 31 December 2021, the Company has approximately $10.607 million of current assets, out of which
$0.332 million is in the form of cash and bank balances. The Company also has current liabilities of
approximately $0.939 million as at 31 December 2021. The Group on a consolidated basis has $42.230
million of cash and bank balances as at 31 December 2021. The Directors believe that the Company is

[…]

Any Shares held by the Company as treasury shares shall be excluded from the calculation
of the percentages of voting rights under the Take-over Code referred to above.

34

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 3.10.4 Shareholding Interests of Directors

  Based on information in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings maintained pursuant
to Section 164 of the Companies Act as at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of
the Directors in the Shares of the Company before and after the purchase or acquisition
of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, assuming that (i) the Company
purchases the maximum of 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date, (ii) there is no change in
the number of Shares in which the Directors have an interest as at the Latest Practicable
Date, (iii) there are no further issue of Shares, (iv) no Shares are held by the Company as
treasury shares and (v) no Shares are held as subsidiary holdings on or prior to the 69th
AGM, will be as follows:

Name of Director

Number of Shares Held

% Before
Share

Purchase

% After
Share

Purchase

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Ong Eng Yaw(1) 5,967,200 80,986,000 86,953,200 13.323 14.803

Ong Mui Eng(2) 11,505,664 321,748 11,827,412 1.812 2.014

Ong Hian Eng 28,284,623 – 28,284,623 4.334 4.815

Guan Meng Kuan 1,034,860 – 1,034,860 0.159 0.176

Ong Eng Hui David(3) 41,185,000 – 41,185,000 6.310 7.011

Ong Eng Loke(4) 36,090,858 884,000 36,974,858 5.665 6.295

  Notes:

  (1) Ong Eng Yaw is deemed under Section 4 of the SFA to have an interest in the shares held by Ely
Investments (Pte) Ltd. (“Ely Investments”), in which he and/or his associates are entitled to exercise or
control the exercise of not less than 20% of the votes attached to the voting shares thereof.

  (2) Ong Mui Eng is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by his spouse.

  (3) The aggregate interest of Ong Eng Hui David is based on his last notifi cation to the Company on 7 July
2021.

  (4) Ong Eng Loke is deemed under Section 4 of the SFA to have an interest in the shares held by OME

[…]

of not less than 20% of the votes attached to the voting shares thereof.

 3.10.5 Shareholding Interests of Substantial Shareholders

  Based on information in the Register of Substantial Shareholders maintained pursuant to
Subdivision (2), Part VII  of the  SFA as at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the
  Substantial  Shareholders of the Company  in the Shares of the Company before and after
the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, assuming
that (i) the Company purchases or acquires the maximum of 10% of the total number
of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest
Practicable Date, (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares in which the Substantial
Shareholders have an interest as at the Latest Practicable Date, (iii) there are no further
issue of Shares, (iv) no Shares are held by the Company as treasury shares and (v) no
shares are held as subsidiary holdings on or prior to the 69th AGM, will be as follows:

35

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Substantial
Shareholder

Number of Shares Held

% Before
Share

Purchase

% After
Share

Purchase

Direct Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Ong Choo Eng(1) 903,000 80,986,000 81,889,000 12.547 13.941

Ong Kwee Eng(2) 2,809,812 32,929,052 35,738,864 5.476 6.084

Ong Eng Loke(3) 36,090,858 884,000 36,974,858 5.665 6.295

Ong Eng Yaw(4) 5,967,200 80,986,000 86,953,200 13.323 14.803

Ong Bee Leem(5) 151,440 80,986,000 81,137,440 12.432 13.813

Ely Investments  80,986,000 – 80,986,000 12.409 13.787

City Developments
 Realty Limited(6)

33,355,000 – 33,355,000 5.111 5.678

City Developments
 Limited(7)

– 33,355,000 33,355,000 5.111 5.678

Hong Leong Investment
Holdings Pte. Ltd. (8)

– 33,355,000 33,355,000 5.111 5.678

Kwek Holdings Pte Ltd(9) – 33,355,000 33,355,000 5.111 5.678

Davos Investment
Holdings Private
 Limited(9)

– 33,355,000 33,355,000 5.111 5.678

Ong Kay Eng(10) 58,000,000 47,712,000 105,712,000 16.197 17.997

Ong Hoo Eng(11) 35,578,353 – 35,578,353 5.451 6.057

Ong Eng Hui David(12) 41,185,000 – 41,185,000 6.310 7.011

Roswell Assets
 Limited(13)

40,000,000 – 40,000,000 6.128 6.809

  Notes:

  (1) This information is based on Ong Choo Eng’s last director’s/substantial shareholding notifi cation given to the
Company on 4 May 2015 and subsequent to this, Ong Choo Eng had acquired an aggregate of 2,275,000
Shares from 6 May 2021 to 24 December 2021 (“Subsequent Acquisitions”) but is not required to fi le
notice of change of substantial shareholding interests as these acquisitions did not give rise to a change
in the percentage level of his interests in the Company. Ong Choo Eng is deemed under Section 4 of the
SFA to have an interest in the Shares held by Ely Investments in which he and/or his associates are entitled